### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL24-27-000]

## Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

Duke Energy Commercial Enterprises, LLC
Duke Energy Florida, LLC
Duke Energy Florida, LLC
Duke Energy Progress, LLC
Duke Energy Renewable Services, LLC
Broad River Solar, LLC
Stony Knoll, LLC
Speedway Solar NC, LLC
Carolina Solar Power, LLC
CPRE Lessee, LLC

On December 7, 2023, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL24–27–000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e, instituting an investigation to determine whether the market-based rate authority of Duke Energy Commercial Enterprises, LLC, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, Duke Energy Florida, LLC, Duke Energy Progress, LLC, Duke Energy Renewable Services, LLC, Broad River Solar, LLC, Stony Knoll, LLC, Speedway Solar NC, LLC, Carolina Solar Power, LLC, and CPRE Lessee, LLC in the Florida Municipal Power Pool balancing authority area is unjust, unreasonable, unduly discriminatory or preferential, or otherwise unlawful. Duke Energy Commercial Enterprises, LLC, et al., 185 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2023).

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL24–27–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Any interested person desiring to be heard in Docket No. EL24–27–000 must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate, with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, in accordance with Rule 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.214 (2022), within 21 days of the date of issuance of the order.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal Register, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http://www.ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the

proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID–19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact FERC at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208–3676 or TTY, (202) 502–8659.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFile" link at http://www.ferc.gov. In lieu of electronic filing, you may submit a paper copy. Submissions sent via the U.S. Postal Service must be addressed to: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Room 1A, Washington, DC 20426. Submissions sent via any other carrier must be addressed to: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, environmental justice communities, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or *OPP@ ferc.gov*.

Dated: December 7, 2023.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–27328 Filed 12–12–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

## FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

**TIME AND DATE:** 4:01 p.m. on Friday, December 8, 2023.

**PLACE:** The meeting was held via video conference on the internet.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: The Special Review Committee of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation met to consider matters related to the Corporation's corporate activities within its authority to act on behalf of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. In calling the meeting, the Special Review Committee determined, by the unanimous vote of Director Jonathan P. McKernan and Director Michael J. Hsu (Acting Comptroller of the Currency),

that Corporation business required its consideration of the matters which were to be the subject of this meeting on less than seven days' notice to the public; that no earlier notice of the meeting was practicable; that the public interest did not require consideration of the matters in a meeting open to public observation; and that the matters could be considered in a closed meeting by authority of subsections (c)(2) and (c)(4) of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(2) and (c)(4)).

# **CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Requests for further information concerning the meeting may be directed to Debra A. Decker, Executive Secretary

of the Corporation, at 202–898–8748.

Dated: December 8, 2023.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

James P. Sheesley,

Assistant Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2023–27428 Filed 12–11–23; 11:15 am]
BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

## Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than December 28, 2023.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Jeffrey Imgarten, Assistant Vice